

78247-4

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 22811-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PARDNER WYNN, Appellant,

v.

JOLENE EARIN, Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

KEEFE, KING & BOWMAN, P.S.  
James B. King  
Christopher J. Kerley  
West 601 Main, Suite 1102  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 624-8988

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii - vi
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
II. ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
A. Claim Immunity: Judge O'Connor did not abuse her discretion in ruling that Earin is entitled to absolute witness immunity from Wynn's claims arising from or related to Earin's testimony in a prior custody proceeding . . . . .	8
B. Jury Instructions: Judge O'Connor properly instructed the jury on Washington law and properly reserved determination of damages for statutory violations . . .	19
1. Judge O'Connor properly dismissed Wynn's claim under RCW 70.02.080, and declined to submit Wynn's amended claim under RCW 70.02.060 to the jury . . . . .	23
2. Judge O'Connor properly reserved determination of damages for statutory violations, in accord with a legislative mandate and the Washington State Constitution . . . . .	26

C.	Juror Dismissal: It was not error for Judge O'Connor to dismiss Juror Gisolo, as Judge O'Connor was under a continuing, discretionary duty to excuse any juror who became unable to perform his or her duties . . . . .	30
D.	Inconsistent Verdict: Judge O'Connor did not err in denying Wynn's motion for judgment as a matter of law, which argued the special verdict was inconsistent . . . . .	33
E.	Statutory Attorney Fees: Judge O'Connor did not err in awarding less than Wynn's prayed for in attorney fees and costs . . . . .	37
III.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL . . . . .	47
IV.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

*Briscoe v. LaHue*, 460 U.S. 325, 103 S.Ct. 1108, 75 L.Ed.2d 96 (1983) . . . . . 11, 12, 14

*Butz v. Economou*, 438 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 2894, 57 L.Ed.2d 895 (1978) . . . . . 12

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983) . . . . . 45

Washington State Supreme Court Cases

*American Home Assurance Co. v. Cohen*, 124 Wn.2d 865, 881 P.2d 1001 (1994) . . . . . 21

*Barr v. Day*, 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994) . . . . . 9

*Blue Sky Advocates v. State*, 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986) . . . . . 46

*Bowers v. Trans America Title Ins. Co.*, 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983) . . . . . 41, 43, 44

*Brand v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.*, 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999) . . . . . 44, 45

<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens &amp; Associates</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989) . . . . .	9 - 12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Deatherage v. State of Washington, Examining Board of Psychology</i> , 134 Wn.2d 131, 948 P.2d 828 (1997) . . . . .	8, 9, 13
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.2d 250 (2001) . . . . .	33
<i>Hillis v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997) . . . . .	47
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 953 P.2d 632, (1998) . . . . .	41
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997) . . . . .	35
<i>Rass v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) . . . . .	40
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs. Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990) . . . . .	39
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997) . . . . .	33

<i>Timberline Air Service, Inc. v. Bell Helicopter-Textron Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 305, 884 P.2d 920 (1994) .....	28
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Asso.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988) .....	41
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Simms</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004) .....	27, 38
<u>Washington Court of Appeals Cases</u>	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Harker-Lott</i> , 93 Wn. App. 181, 968 P.2d 14 (Div. I 1998) .....	19
<i>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Assn. v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 8 P.3d 898 (Div I 2000) .....	26, 29
<i>Gestson v. Scott</i> , 116 Wn. App. 616, 67 P.3d 496 (Div. II 2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Gustafson v. Mazer</i> , 113 Wn. App. 770, 54 P.3d 745 (Div. II 2002) .....	9
<i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (Div. I 1992) .....	48
<i>Kammerer v. Western Gear Corp.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 512, 618 P.2d 1330 (1980) .....	25, 27, 29
<i>Piepkorn v. Adams</i> , 102 Wn. App. 673, 10 P.3d 428 (Div. I 2000) .....	40

<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 103 Wn. App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (Div. II 2000) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Washington State Dept. of Revenue v. Security Pacific Bank of Washington National Assn.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 795, 38 P.3d 354 (Div. II 2002) . .	19, 20
<i>Webb v. Neuroeducation Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 336, 88 P.3d 419 (Div. III 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Wright v. Jeckle</i> , 121 Wn. App. 624, 90 P.3d 65 (Div. III 2004) . . . . .	46

Statutes

RCW 2.36.110 . . . . .	30, 31, 32
RCW 70.02 et seq. . . . .	38
RCW 70.02.005-904 . . . . .	15
RCW 70.02.170 . . . . .	6, 8, 26, 27, 28, 47
RCW 70.02.050 . . . . .	15
RCW 70.02.060 . . . . .	23, 24, 25, 26
RCW 70.02.080 . . . . .	23, 24
